Current portion of long-term debt / after-payments 12.5 36.8

Bank overdraft and short-term bank debt 9.8 24.8

Total debt 302.2 248.0

Less: cash and cash equivalents (117.9) (92.6)

Net debt 184.3 155.4

EBITDA* 155.1 139.3

Net debt to EBITDA ratio * 1.2 1.1

Net debt to EBITDA ratio according to bank agreements 1.27 0.62

* The calculation of the net debt to EBITDA ratio is adjusted for income acquired through
business combinations in order to bring nominator and denominator both at the same level
of activities.

The increase in the net debt to EBITDA ratio during 2008
resulted primarily from an increase in long-term debts. New
long-term debts in 2008 were predominantly contracted for
acquisitions and replacing short-term debt with long-term debt.

99
Financial Statements 2008

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Fair value

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with
the carrying amounts recognized in the balance sheet, are as
follows:

December 31, 2008 Carrying amount Out of Scope
IFRS 7

Carrying value per IAS 39 category Fair value

Loans and
receivables/

other liabilities

Fair value
through Profit

and Loss

Carrying
amount

Other investments 204 204 - -

Other non-current assets 14,801 14,801 14,801 14,801

(Un)billed receivables 215,817 215,817 215,817 215,817

Derivatives 4,052 4,052 4,052 4,052

Cash and cash equivalents 117,875 117,875 117,875 117,875

Total financial assets 352,749 204 348,493 4,052 352,545 352,545

Loans and borrowings 271,670 271,670 271,670 240,483

Derivatives 16,881 16,881 16,881 16,881

Billing in excess of cost 182,653 182,653 182,653 182,653

Accounts payable 133,235 133,235 133,235 133,235

Bank overdrafts and short-term borrowings 9,821 9,821 9,821 9,821

Total financial liabilities 614,260 597,379 16,881 614,260 583,073

December 31, 2007 Carrying amount Out of Scope
IFRS 7

Carrying value per IAS 39 category Fair value

Loans and
receivables/

other liabilities

Fair value
through Profit

and Loss

Carrying
amount

Other investments 970 970

Other non-current assets 7,009 7,009 7,009 7,009

(Un)billed receivables 185,539 185,539 185,539 185,539

Derivatives

Cash and cash equivalents 92,608 92,608 92,608 92,608

Total financial assets 286,126 970 285,156 285,156 285,156

Loans and borrowings 201,621 201,621 201,621 201,621

Derivatives 21,188 21,188 21,188 21,188

Billing in excess of cost 142,896 142,896 142,896 142,896

Accounts payable 119,538 119,538 119,538 119,538

Bank overdrafts and short-term borrowings 24,761 24,761 24,761 24,761

Total financial liabilities 510,004 488,816 21,188 510,004 510,004

The fair value of the interest rate swaps is based on broker
quotes. These quotes are tested for reasonableness by
discounting estimated future cash flows based on the terms
and maturity of each contract and using market interest rates
for a similar instrument at measurement date.

For loans and receivables fair value is determined for disclosure
purposes based on the present value of future principal and
interest cash flows, discounted at the company specific market
rate of interest at reporting date. For financial leases the market
rate of interest is determined by reference to similar lease